502525853 10/09/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2571072

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARIA ELOISA YUSTE HERRANZ	09/20/2013
VICTOR SANCHEZ MERINO	09/20/2013
CAROLINA FERREIRA	09/10/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A.	
Street Address:	AVDA. MARE DE DEU DE MONTSERRAT, 221	
City:	BARCELONA	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	08041	

Name:	FUNDACIO PRIVADA INSTITUT DE RECERCA DE LA SIDA - CAIXA	
Street Address:	HOSPITAL UNIVERSITARI GERMANS TRIAS I PUJOL	
Internal Address:	CARRETERA DE CANYET, S/N	
City:	BADALONA	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	E-08916	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14000924

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)419-0383

Email: vgustafson@jwth.com, sthompson@jwth.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JENKINS, WILSON, TAYLOR & HUNT, P. A.

Address Line 1: 3100 TOWER BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

PATENT

REEL: 031370 FRAME: 0294

3F \$40.00 14000924

502525853

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27707		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3029/28 PCT/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VINCENT K. GUSTAFSON	
Signature:	/vincent k. gustafson/	
Date:	10/09/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=3029-28_PCT-US_P6927USPC_Assignment_SIGNED#page1.tif source=3029-28_PCT-US_P6927USPC_Assignment_SIGNED#page2.tif source=3029-28_PCT-US_P6927USPC_Assignment_SIGNED#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031370 FRAME: 0295

PATENT

Atty. Docket No.: 3029/28 PCT/US

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Maria Eloísa YUSTE HERRANZ, Victor SÁNCHEZ MERINO, and Carolina FERREIRA, (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in RAPID SELECTION METHOD FOR HIV GP-120 VARIANTS, the disclosure of which is to be filed as a U.S. national phase patent application of International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2012/053185 filed on February 24, 2012, and claiming priority of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/446,595 filed on February 25, 2011 (with the foregoing U.S. national phase, International, and U.S. provisional patent applications collectively referred to hereinafter as "the Applications"), and we authorize our legal representatives (e.g., ABG Patentes, S.L. and its authorized agents) to insert here in parentheses (U.S. Patent Application Number 14/000,924 , filed 22 August 2013) the application number and filing date of said U.S. national phase patent application when known.

AND, WHEREAS, LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., a corporation having a place of business at Avda. Mare de Déu de Montserrat, 221, 08041 Barcelona, Spain, and FUNDACIÓ PRIVADA INSTITUT DE RECERCA DE LA SIDA – CAIXA, an organization having a place of business at Hospital Universitari Germans Trias i Pujol, Carretera de Canyet, s/n, E-08916 Badalona, Spain (hereinafter "Assignees"), are desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

AND, WHEREAS Maria Eloísa YUSTE HERRANZ and Victor SÁNCHEZ MERINO previously executed an assignment dated April 4, 2011 transferring to LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A. and FUNDACIÓ PRIVADA INSTITUT DE RECERCA DE LA SIDA – CAIXA their entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/446,596, and in and to any patent or patents that may issue claiming priority to said application an invention in the United States of America and foreign countries; such inventors wish to ratify and confirm the transfer of ownership rights as extending to the Applications as well as to any other

P6927USPC

- 1 of 3-

PATENT REEL: 031370 FRAME: 0296

Atty. Docket No.: 3029/28 PCT/US

applications and patents referenced herein; such inventors wish to confirm that the terms and obligations of this Assignment supersede any conflicting terms and obligations recited in the assignment dated April 4, 2011, and such inventors wish to agree to the other terms recited herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that Assignors have not previously conveyed ownership rights relating to the Applications and any other applications and patents referenced herein, Assignors have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignees, Assignees' successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the Applications, and in and to any and all United States and foreign patent applications filed on the invention based on or claiming priority to any one or more application of the Applications, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any of the foregoing, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of any one or more applications of the Applications in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignees, Assignees' successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors hereby requests that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree that (with the exception of any rights previously conveyed by the assignment dated April 4, 2011) at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess full title to the invention and the Applications as mentioned above, and that Assignors have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise bind Assignors' heirs, legal representatives and representatives, to promptly communicate to said

P6927USPC

Atty. Docket No.: 3029/28 PCT/US

Assignees or Assignees' representatives any facts known to Assignors relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignees, Assignees' representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignees complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignees, Assignees' successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

(1) Executed this ______ day of ______ 2013.

(1) Maria Eloísa YUSTE HERRANZ

(2) Executed this ZO day of SCV 7EMAEK, 2013.

(2) Victor SÁNCHEZ MERINO

(3) Executed this _____ day of _____ 2013.

(3) Carolina FERREIRA

P6927USPC

- 3 of 3-